
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Charity Committee Agenda 
 
Monday, 18 September 2023 at 6.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings TN34 3UY. 
Please enter the building through the Contact Centre entrance via the seafront. 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 
  Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
2.   Declarations of interest 

 
 

 
3.   Minutes of previous Charity Committee 12/06/23 

 
1 - 4 

 
4.   Minutes of Coastal Users Group 12/09/23 To follow 
 Kevin Boorman (Marketing & Major Projects Manager) 

 
 

 
5.   Foreshore Trust Finance Report 5 - 14 
 (Kit Wheeler, Chief Finance Officer & S151 Officer)  
 (Rita O’Mahoney, Chief Accountant) 

 
 

 
6.   Notification of any additional urgent items 

 
15 - 16 

 
7.   Urgent items (if any) 

 
 

 
8.   Foreshore Trust Playground Renewal Scheme 2024/25 17 - 60 
 (Victoria Conheady, Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Place) 

 
 

 
9.   Evaluation of Foreshore Trust Large Grant programme 61 - 84 
 (Victoria Conheady, Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Place) 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

12 JUNE 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors Cannan (Chair), Batsford, Rogers, James Cook 
(Protector) 
In attendance: Mary Kilner Chief Legal Officer, Kit Wheeler Chief Finance 
Officer, Victoria Conheady Deputy Chief Executive, Kevin Boorman Marketing 
and Major Projects Manager, Rita O’Mahoney Chief Accountant 
 
James Cook (Protector) and Victoria Conheady accessed the meeting 
remotely 
 
7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

None Received 
  
 
8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

None 
  
 
9. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS CHARITY COMMITTEE 13/03/23  
 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 13th March 2023 be 
approved as a true record. 

  
 
10. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS  
 
None 
 
11. URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  

 
 

 
12. MINUTES OF COASTAL USERS GROUP  
 

The Marketing and Major Projects Manager gave an update from the last Coastal 
Users Group meeting. At the meeting concerns were raised regarding that there is 
still not a footpath through the Stade family funfair. The Marketing and Major 
Projects Manager explained that he has contacted the Estates and Legal 
department regarding footpath but was requested to also raise the concerns of the 
Coastal Users Group at this meeting. 
  
The Chair raised his concern regarding the presentation from Southern Water to 
the Coastal Users Group and was disappointed that the presentation wasn’t sent to 
the Chair of the Foreshore Trust. 
The Chair explained he would like to build a working relationship with the Coastal 
Users Group. The Marketing and Major Projects Manager will pass this onto the 
Chair of the Coastal Users Group. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

12 JUNE 2023 
 

CAB. 2 
 

  
The committee discussed the footpath though the Stade Funfair and expressed 
concern that no work appears to have happened and the footpath hasn’t been 
opened. 

  
 
13. FORESHORE TRUST FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 2022/23  
 

The Chief Accountant reported to the committee on the Final financial position of 
2022/23. The parking income which was 52,000 under budget. Favourable interest 
rates and in year rental reviews offset the adverse variance on car parking income. 
This led to a nil variance overall on income. 
  
Expenditure for the year was £94,000 under budget, this was mainly due to a 
change of contract cleaning contract which accounts for £82,000 saving. The year 
ended with an operating surplus of £312,000 for the year, which is £94,000 better 
than the budgeted surplus of £218,000. This becomes a deficit of £11,000 once 
grants and projects have been deducted, and the total funds carried forward into 
the new Year is £1.4m. 

The Chair highlighted the priority is to start works on the Pelham Place Play Park 
with a view to the work being completed in time for the start of the 2024 holiday 
season. 

  
RESOLVED (Unanimously) 
  

To agree the draft financial outturn position for 2022/23. 

  

Note the Current Financial Position 

  

To review and update the Business Plan. 
  

  
  
Reasons  
  
The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial 
affairs of the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and 
the high standards required for the accounting of public money. 
  
The Trust is reporting a surplus for the 2022/23 financial year in respect of 
operating income and expenses of £312,000. However, once Grant and project 
costs are taken into account this becomes a deficit of £11,000.  

  

Page 2



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

12 JUNE 2023 
 

CAB. 3 
 

 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.25 pm) 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Charity Planning Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 18 September 2023 
 
Report Title: Finance Monitoring Report to Period 4 2023/24 
 
Report By: Rita O’Mahoney 
 Chief Accountant 
 
 
Purpose of Report 

To advise members of the Committee on the current year's financial position (2023/24). 
 

Recommendation 

1. To agree the current financial position for 2023/24. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of public money. 
 
The Trust is reporting a surplus for the 2023/24 financial year in respect of operating 
income and expenses of £377,000. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

Introduction 
1. The Foreshore Trust derives its income mainly from car parking and property 

leases/licences, the former income stream being quite variable. 
2. Appendix 1 attached provides details of the actual income and expenditure to 31st   

July 2023 against the budget for 2023/24 as agreed at the March 2023 meeting of 
the Committee.  

3. The forecast operating surplus for 2023/24 is expected to be £377,000 which is 
£121,000 greater than the budgeted surplus. This is mainly due to the increase in 
the projected parking Income. 

Financial Position 2023/24 
4. The budget agreed in March 2023 identified budgeted income at £1,549,000 and 

expenditure at £1,292,000 (Excl Capital Charges). The budgeted surplus for the 
year being £257,000 after direct governance costs, but before distribution of grants, 
capital charges and before use of Reserves. 

5. Appendix 1 attached, details the current 2023/24 actual to date figures (as of 31st 
July 2023) compared to the agreed budget. 

6. Income is currently projected to be a £102,000 increase on the Budget. Car Parking 
Income is expected to exceed budget by £90,000. 

7. Investment Income is projected to be £12,000 over Budget because of the increase 
in interest rates currently available. 

8. Expenditure is anticipated to be £19k under budget. This is due to the reduction of 
the cleaning costs that will be incurred because of the new cleaning contract.  

9. Currently the Trust is anticipating a surplus for Operations at the end of the 
financial year of £377,000.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Business Plan 
 Page 6



 

10. Given the ever-changing world in which we currently find ourselves it is prudent for 
the Trust to review its business plan regularly and update it in line with the latest 
information and forecasts. 

11. The business plan has not been updated for some time due to officers and 
committee members not knowing the full impact of the Covid-19 Pandemic on the 
Trusts operations and financial position.  

12. It is therefore a priority for the business plan to be updated to aid budget setting for 
the medium to longer term stability of the Trus
[...]
al Scheme 2024/25 
(2) Evaluation of Foreshore Trust Large Grants programme 

 
Decision Consultation and 

Timetable 
Working Papers 
and files 

Responsible Officer / 
Portfolio Holder 

(1) 
 
1. That for the 24/25 

financial year the 
Foreshore Trust 
allocates a budget 
of £225k for a 
renewal scheme for 
the play equipment 
at the main Pelham 
playground 

2. To proceed to 
direct contract 
award for a 
playground 
contractor on a 
framework 
available through 
the East Sussex 
Procurement Hub 

 
 
 

 
The Charity 
Committee needs to 
consider the possible 
implications i.e. 
pausing or reducing 
the grants schemes 
for 2024/25 in order 
to resource to 
resource this 
scheme.  This could 
impact on external 
organisations’ 
abilities to deliver 
their aims. In 
addition, there is 
currently insufficient 
staff resource to 
oversee the contract 
award and delivery of 
the scheme and a 
nominal level of 
additional staff 
resource will be 
required on a fixed 
term basis until the 
scheme is 
completed. 

  
Deputy Chief 
Executive 
 
Charity Committee 
Chair 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



H:\DemServices\ComAdmin\Cabinet\Key Decision rule 15 Exceptions\RULE 26.15 NOTICE.doc 

(2)  
 
That the Charity 
Committee notes the 
evaluation and 
discusses the 
implications for any 
future Large Grant 
programme 
 

The current large 
grant programme is 
coming to a close at 
the end of this 
financial year and 
there is a question 
mark around future 
funding given the 
current challenges 
and priorities in the 
town.  
Recommendations 
have been made 
which intend to 
inform the Charity 
Committee as it 
considers its budgets 
for future years 
against ongoing 
priorities.  
 
 

 Deputy Chief 
Executive 
 
Charity Committee 
Chair 

 
 
 

Signed  Dated 08/09/23 
 Chief Legal Officer 
 
 
Note: 
Rule 26.20 General Exception 
If a matter which is likely to be a key decision has not been included in the 
forward plan, then subject to Rule 26.21 (special urgency), the decision may 
still be taken if: 

(a) the decision must be taken by such a date that it is impracticable to 
defer the decision until it has been included in the next forward plan 
and until the start of the first month to which the next forward plan 
relates; 

(b) the  Chief Legal Officer has informed the chair of a relevant overview 
and scrutiny committee, or if there is no such person, each member of 
that committee in writing, by notice, of the matter to which the decision 
is to be made; and 

(c) the Chief Legal Officer has made copies of that notice available to the 
public at the offices of the Council; and 

(d) at least five clear days have elapsed since the Chief Legal Officer 
complied with (b) and (c). 

Where such a decision is taken collectively, it must be taken in public. 
 

Page 16



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Charity Committee  
 
Date of Meeting: 18th September 2023 
 
Report Title: Foreshore Trust Playground Renewal Scheme 2024/25 
 
Report By:  Victoria Conheady 
  Director of Place 
  Deputy Chief Executive 
  

Purpose of Report 

1. To make recommendations on a proposed playground renewal scheme for the main 
play area at Pelham, Hastings. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. That for the 24/25 financial year the Foreshore Trust allocate a budget of £225k for 
a renewal scheme for the play equipment at the main Pelham playground. 
 

2. To proceed to direct contract award for a playground contractor on a framework 
available through the East Sussex Procurement Hub.  
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

1. Pelham playground is a popular facility and important asset to the Trust. The 
playground and some play items are now of an age and design where replacement 
and renewal is required, over and above general upkeep. 

 
2. The cost of replacing individual items varies, but products supplied by the current 

provider are typically in the range of £15k to £25k per item including installation. 
The cost of replacing one item can exceed the entire annual maintenance budget 
for all play equipment. 
 

3. The first objective of the charity is to “hold and maintain the charity’s land for the 
objects set out in the trusts of the charity, namely for the common use, benefit and 
enjoyment of all his majesty’s subjects and of the public”. 

 
4. In the trusts use of income and capital it must “firstly apply the charity’s income and, 

if the charity thinks fit, expandible endowment, in meeting the proper costs of 
administering the charity and of managing its assets (including the repair and 
insurance of its land and buildings). After payments of these costs the trustee must 
apply the remaining income in furthering the objects of the charity” 
 

5. Improvements to the playground, including improving the accessibility of the 
facilities for users, are a priority for the Trust. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Background 
 
1. Pelham Playground was developed and constructed in 2012 and is one of the most 

popular playgrounds within the town, attracting thousands of users per week during 
the peak summer season, and retaining high levels of usage even during the wet 
winter months where most playgrounds do not. 

 
2. The original playground design included 13 main play items of 9 different types, 

natural play elements like rocks and grass banks, and an accessible sensory path. 
Further main and ancillary play items have been added over time to further enhance 
the playgrounds offer. 

 
3. Learning over time has led to improvements in the design, funded by the Trust.  

The original playground surface was reviewed in 2016 and determined to be 
inappropriate for the needs of users, and was therefore replaced with a shock 
absorbing polymeric surface. The paths around the site were found to wear 
excessively from the very high levels of use, creating problems with water pooling, 
trip hazards and reduced life expectancy of the surface. Subsequently the paths 
were resurfaced to a
[...]
k is to provide an independent review and to summarise 
the achievements of, and learning from, the Foreshore Trust Large grant 
programme which is currently in the final year of the three year programme. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Charity committee to note the evaluation (appendix A) and discuss any implications for 
any future Large Grant programme. 

That officers bring back a further report in December outlining any changes to the 
programme.  

 

Reason(s) for Recommendations 

1. The current Large Grant programme is coming to a close at the end of this financial 
year. 

2. The intention of the evaluation is to help inform the future plans for this programme. 
 

 
 

Background 
 

This work was commissioned by HBC to provide an independent review of the 
Foreshore Trust Large Grant programme to help inform any grants/commissioning 
in the future.  
 

 
Policy Implications 
 
1. The Trust's Grant Programme is a funding regime that impacts positively on the 

economic and financial environment in the Borough and assists organisations in 
delivering a range of activities for local people. Ceasing or reducing the programme 
for 24/25 may impact on external organisations abilities to deliver their aims. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
 
 

 

Wards Affected 

Ashdown, Baird, Braybrooke, Castle, Central St. Leonards, Conquest, Gensing, 
Hollington, Maze Hill, Old Hastings, Ore, Silverhill, St. Helens, Tressell, West St. 
Leonards, Wishing Tree 
 

Policy Implications 

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness Yes 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  No 
Risk Management     Yes 
Environmental Issues    No 
Economic/Financial Implications   Yes 
Human Rights Act     No 
Organisational Consequences   Yes 
Local People’s Views    Yes 
Anti-Poverty      Yes 

Additional Information 

Appendix A - Report by Dr Anne Rathbone 
 

Officer to Contact 

Ian Sycamore 
External funding and complia
[...]
Housing Trust (BHT) and Age UK East Sussex) to address the priority 
of Housing, Debt and Benefit Advice. 

• The Links Project (hosted and managed by HVA) to address the priority of Migrant 
Interventions. 

• Seaview Rough Sleepers Outreach Team to address the priority of homelessness. 
• The Golden Thread (co-ordinated and managed by HVA on behalf of all the funded 

organisations) to address the priority of improving responses to mental health. 
 
 

Overviews of all these projects and their individual achievements are outlined in the main summary 
report. 

 
 

All the direct service delivery projects address the most basic needs of survival and access to safety, 
food, accommodation and warmth. The Funding Advice and Support project supports other 
Voluntary and Community organisations to bring in funding and keep their organisations sustainable. 
The Golden Thread facilitates joint working across the large grant funded projects to improve how 
they identify and respond to mental health needs. 

 
 

The review found that all the projects have delivered well, meeting and often exceeding targets up 
until end March 2023. There are clear examples across all the projects of how their work has helped 
to make real changes for individuals. 

 
 

The review highlights the value of organisations working together to make sure that individuals get 
high quality referrals into other services they might need, and to improve the awareness of staff in 
partner organisations about working with people from different groups and with a range of needs. 

 
 

It also highlights the importance of the FT being aware of where there are key funding gaps that are 
not being met by other resources in the town. Funding should make sure that the most deprived and 
socially challenged areas are focused on as this is where many of the people with the highest and 
most complex needs live. 

Page 65



4 

From feedback, the grants programme overall appears to have been well administered and managed. 
The application form and monitoring forms would benefit from review and updating. Clearer and 
more specific focus on outcomes (changes for the better) would improve knowledge about how the 
funding is benefiting individuals and communities. 

 
 
 

The review therefore recommends that: 
 

• Any future funding priorities explicitly focus on: i) importance of collaborative working and 
mutual capacity building, where there is a particular evidenced need for development; ii) 
importance of projects understanding and using strengths-based approaches to promote 
long term growth and change for individuals and organisations; iii) need to make sure that 
the needs of individuals in the most socially and economically challenged areas of the town 
are met. 

 
• Any future priorities take into consideration other funding brought into Hastings through 

other sources, to identify gaps in the current ‘funding landscape’. 
 

• The application form and monitoring are reviewed and updated prior to any further funding 
programme. These should have a clear focus on outcomes to improve understanding of 
benefits of funding to individuals and communities. 

Page 66



5 

Review of lessons learned from Foreshore 
Trust Charity Large Grant programme 
2021-2024: Summary Final Report 

29th August 2023 

Author: Dr Anne Rathbone (annerathbone@outlook.com) 
 
 
 

1. Introduction 
This section outlines the background to the review and the scope of the work and report. 

 
 
Foreshore Trust has funded 5 organisations with large grants for a 3-year period. The 
programme is administered by Hastings Borough Council (HBC) on behalf of the Foreshore 
Trust. The programme was always due to end in March 2024 and this remains the current 
plan. 

 
 
This review was completed for Hastings Borough Council (HBC) who administer the 
programme on behalf of the Foreshore Trust. The purpose of the review was to capture 
what has worked well, any areas where things could have been im
[...]
t to anyone project or organisation. 

 
 

One person felt that communication on the part of the programme administration could be 
improved. However, all other project leads commented positively on the ease of communication and 
accessibility of the programme administration staff. 

Page 78



17 

3. Conclusions 
The brief of the review was to identify 

• What has worked well so far from the current TF large grants programme. 
• How Covid and the cost-of-living crisis has impacted on the community and voluntary sector. 
• How these changes might affect priorities going forward for the Foreshore Trust. 

It is clear that the economic and environmental shocks to our systems over the past 3 years have 
vastly increased poverty, security of accommodation, worklessness and ill health. It is also clear that 
Hastings has been disproportionately affected as health inequalities widen. The national and local 
financial context has severely impacted on the amount of funding available to the voluntary and 
community sector to meet these vastly increased needs. Cost of living pressures, rents and fuel price 
increases and loss of buildings for community use have all placed added burden on voluntary and 
community sector organisations to sustain their committed levels of delivery. 

 
 

It has been relatively easy for the review to identify achievements from the funding of the projects 
under all the existing priority themes. Overall, the projects have delivered well against their set 
output targets and exceeded them in many cases. The projects have worked well collaboratively 
through the Golden Thread, to optimise mental health aware environments and practices. It is much 
harder to identify which of the current priorities are more or less important to support in any future 
programmes. All of the projects that deliver directly to individuals in the community address basics 
survival and safety needs. The support to voluntary organisations and the Golden Thread provide a
[...]
0C5LKzrXkxro3JMrXdyXSzYwnBx_sU4pCWyDD8KhDIdY0dLXeOekgwu6v4Ry64AJh0nh-KDK2RtanPIlXV9I_i8Yn3t4jKaWTGrR0VDKU2JlclItiVnXOf7QCowcgEXR5EydwtbArVroPkvbIEb-XurJAOrVNiUuHfg08cZr5TxJVHAAXqhRd06qLgKhYSuBfDusVdhyPEBHBvgcXQu4XKYI9xqakcVySXK8ASqQ2kFMeO9AiV0JIGoBlF_TveNTGJkPoGB62bE2Uzhu59fq32dpaCutBk_3IrLzuByvgwPrd8NwSG5ZUb79yu_Yg86hoR1GwB-oK5ML_Xaz8OGhfLiaLA9zADt5aH4iIlc_vdQo3xaaeRnRAa1jTy1IXshGkTze5fAfmUMmb0vKt0HtC4TlTty57Lz6wcB1X3Ujxk0dcZhtkvooBwlxUDw7TEqsEXOxKrORcbkStDODmko2LgfCHEasaFxrX8_YpWfmZzm7ImArkKk4ZSWqBefG9f1hdT6-LDZl6n0ldvQeaxa7uP8UXFCWcpvorjjoECff779hR-Ds_cogiZPkVIV-dltFR95x4_yudW5prYECV1tj_yL1AanNR2NR4-q9k310
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/chief-medical-officers-annual-report-2021-health-in-coastal-communities


22 

The HBC analysis of Economic Indicators and Trends updated in December 2022 provides 
additional insight into pressures on net disposable income for individual Hastings residents 
and households, for example: 

• Lower salaries, with the median weekly wage for a full-time position in Hastings 
being £150 lower than averages for the South East and nationally, impacting on Gross 
Disposable Household Income which in 2022 was lower in Hastings than in the South 
East and national averages. 

• Proportion of residents in receipt of benefits (32.1% in May 2022) is higher than the 
South East (17.7%) and national (22%) averages at the same time point. 

 

All of these statistics link to a local context of worsening poverty and life chances. The Index 
of Multiple Deprivation shows that Hastings is ranked 13th most deprived local authority in 
the country, dropping 7 places in this ranking since 2015 indicators. 

 
 
It is within this context of deprivation that the Foreshore Trust operates and it is therefore 
relevant to any plans for future funding. 

Page 84


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous Charity Committee 12/06/23
	Minutes

	5 Foreshore Trust Finance Report
	FST 2023-24 Finance Report to July 31st 2023

	6 Notification of any additional urgent items
	To Councillor Patmore
	ACCESS TO INFORMATION RULES

	8 Foreshore Trust Playground Renewal Scheme 2024/25
	Background
	INSPECTION SUMMARY + ACTION ANALYSIS

	9 Evaluation of Foreshore Trust Large Grant programme
	1.	The current Large Grant programme is coming to a close at the end of this financial year.
	2.	The intention of the evaluation is to help inform the future plans for this programme.
	Appendix 1: Summary review of lessons learned from Large Grant programme
	Executive Summary
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Summary of Review Findings
	2.2	The priorities the large grant programme has aimed to address
	2.3	Overview of the funded projects and their key achievements
	Change Grow Live
	Citizens Advice 1066
	Funding Advice and Support Service
	Hastings Advice Services Partnership
	Links project
	Seaview Rough Sleepers Outreach Team
	The Golden Thread

	2.4	What has gone well across the whole Large Grants Programme
	2.5	Key issues to be considered for any future programme
	The priority themes
	The value of collaborative approaches
	Addressing funding gaps in decisions about priorities
	Focusing on areas most negatively impacted by social and economic pressures

	The administration of the large grants programme


	3.	Conclusions
	4.	Recommendations
	Appendix A: Method
	Appendix B: The current situation for residents of Hastings and St Leonards
	The various socio-economic crises experienced by the UK in the past 2 to 3 years follows a prolonged austerity policy by central government, which has resulted in fewer and more pressured public services, restrictions on benefits and access to benefits6. Whilst the cost-of- living crisis, defined as fall in net disposable incomes is affecting most UK individuals and households, those on the lowest incomes are shouldering the biggest burden. There is clear evidence that this situation is widening health inequalities, affecting life expectancy, infant mortality and chronic conditions that impact on ability to be economically a

Minutes of the meeting


CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

18 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Cannan (Chair), Rogers (Vice-Chair) and Batsford. 
James Cook (The Protector) 
 
In attendance: Mary Kilner Chief Legal Officer, Kit Wheeler Chief Finance 
Officer, Victoria Conheady Deputy Chief Executive, Kevin Boorman Marketing 
and Major Projects Manager, Rita O’Mahoney Chief Accountant 
 
Aaron Woods Resort Services Manager and Ian Sycamore External Funding 
and Compliance Manager accessed the meeting remotely. 

 
14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None Received. 
 
15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 

  
 
16. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS CHARITY COMMITTEE 12/06/23  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 12th June 2023 be 
approved as a true record 
 
17. MINUTES OF COASTAL USERS GROUP 12/09/23  
 
The Marketing and Major Projects Manager gave an update from the last Coastal 
Users Group meeting. The state of the Stade family fun park was raised as a concern 
with large areas of the fun park being shut during the summer also being a concern. 
Other concerns raised were the signage for Rock A Nore car park and the electronic 
car parking signs and the delay of the annual report. The committee discussed their 
shared frustration with Stade Family fun park.  

Special thanks were given to Kevin Boorman on his approaching retirement at the end 
of the meeting for all the excellent work he has done with the Charity Committee over 
many years. 

  
 
18. FORESHORE TRUST FINANCE REPORT  
 
The Chief Accountant reported to the committee that income is currently projected to 
be a £102,000 increase on the Budget. Car Parking income is expected to exceed 
budget by £90,000. Expenditure is anticipated to be £19,000 under budget. This is due 
to the reduction of the cleaning costs that will be incurred because of the new cleaning 
contract. The governance cost which relates to auditors fees, protectors fees, chair 



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

18 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 2 
 

allowances, legal and professional in the insurance is going to be in line with budget. 
The forecast operating surplus for 2023/24 is expected to be £377,000 which is 
£121,000 greater than the budgeted surplus. 
  
Councillor Hilton asked why maintenance projects and cyclical repairs are being 
reduced after next year. The Chief Finance Officer explained the numbers will be 
revised as part of budget setting. Councillor Hilton asked if no parking cross hatching 
can be painted by the coast guard exit in Rock A Nore car park. The Deputy Chief 
Executive explained this request will be reviewed with officers, and that this land is in 
HBC ownership. 
  
The committee discussed keeping the Foreshore trust self contained and to make 
sure the Foreshore trust does have some distance from Hastings Borough Council. 
This would include its own staffing and not using Hastings Borough Council resources 
on future projects. The Deputy Chief Executive explained a report will be brought to a 
future meeting. 
  
RESOLVED (Unanimously) 
  

To agree the draft financial outturn position for 2023/24. 
  
  
Reasons  
  
The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of public money. 

  
 
19. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS  
 
20. URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
21. FORESHORE TRUST PLAYGROUND RENEWAL SCHEME 2024/25  
 
The Resort Services Manager reported to the committee on the proposed playground 
renewal scheme for the main play area at Pelham. A budget is allocated and for a 
renewal scheme for several of the larger items within the playground. It is 
recommended to proceed with a contractor on the framework that's available through 
Sussex Procurement Hub. Annual maintenance takes place but some of the larger 
items are approaching the end of their serviceable life. The playground was designed 
over 10 years ago and the renewal of the playground will make the playground as 
usable as possible to all the members of the Community that would use it. 
  
The Chair highlighted this is good news and the Foreshore trust assets must be 
looked after. The play park is a popular attraction in Hastings and accessibility is an 



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

18 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 3 
 

important part of the refurbishments. The Chair highlighted having a budget for 
maintenance but also redevelopment of the play park in future years. 
  
Councillor Hilton asked regarding the risks that were identified within the play park 
earlier in the year. Aaron Woods answered any substantial or intolerable risks have 
been fixed. Councillor Hilton also requested for different markings for different sports 
to be marked out in the multi-use games area. 
  
The committee discussed the importance of inclusivity as well as accessibility and for 
the play park to be used by people together. The committee discussed the time frame 
for the refurbishments. The Deputy Chief Executive explained that plans are for work 
to begin before the end of the financial year. 
  
The Deputy Chief Executive explained there is sufficient surplus within the reserves to 
be able to cover the cost of up to £250k 
  
RESOLVED (Unanimously) 
Amended recommendation 1) 
  

1.    That for the 24/25 financial year the Foreshore Trust allocate a budget 
of £250,000 (225 for playground improvement and a £25k budget for 
staff resources) for a renewal scheme for the play equipment at the 
main Pelham playground. 

  
2.    To proceed to direct contract award for a playground contractor on a 

framework available through the East Sussex Procurement Hub. 
  
  
Reasons: 
  

1.    Pelham playground is a popular facility and important asset to the Trust. The 
playground and some play items are now of an age and design where 
replacement and renewal is required, over and above general upkeep. 

  
2.    The cost of replacing individual items varies, but products supplied by the 

current provider are typically in the range of £15k to £25k per item including 
installation. The cost of replacing one item can exceed the entire annual 
maintenance budget for all play equipment. 

  
  

3.    The first objective of the charity is to “hold and maintain the charity’s land for 
the objects set out in the trusts of the charity, namely for the common use, 
benefit and enjoyment of all his majesty’s subjects and of the public”. 



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

18 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 4 
 

  
4.    In the trusts use of income and capital it must “firstly apply the charity’s 

income and, if the charity thinks fit, expandible endowment, in meeting the 
proper costs of administering the charity and of managing its assets 
(including the repair and insurance of its land and buildings). After payments 
of these costs the trustee must apply the remaining income in furthering the 
objects of the charity” 

  
  

5.    Improvements to the playground, including improving the accessibility of the 
facilities for users, are a priority for the Trust. 

  
 
22. EVALUATION OF FORESHORE TRUST LARGE GRANT PROGRAMME  
 
The External Funding and Compliance Manager reported to the committee to provide 
an independent review and summarize the achievements and learnings from the 
foreshore Trust large grant programme, which is currently in the last year. All the 
direct service delivery projects address the most basic needs of survival and access to 
safety, food, accommodation and warmth in the town. The funding, advice and support 
project supports other voluntary and community organizations to bring in funding and 
keep their organisations sustainable and the golden thread facilitates joint working 
across the large grant funded projects to improve how they identify and respond to the 
mental health needs. The review found that all the projects have delivered well, 
meeting and often exceeding targets up till the end of the programme (as of year 2). 
The review suggests that clearer and more specific focus is put on outcomes, changes 
for the better, which would improve knowledge about how the funding is benefiting 
individuals and communities. 

The committee discussed how the projects have made a difference within the 
borough. The Chair highlighted that the current grants end 31st March 2024 and 
between now and then plans will be worked out as to what will happen with the next 
round of large grants. The committee discussed the need to make sure that the 
foreshore trust is financially viable and sustainable as an entity, and then review what 
are the priorities for the foreshore trust and the borough. 

The Chair and committee gave thanks to all the charities for their work. 

RESOLVED (Unanimously) 

Charity committee to note the evaluation (appendix A) and discuss any 
implications for any future Large Grant programme. 

That officers bring back a further report in December outlining any changes to 
the programme. 



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

18 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

CAB. 5 
 

Reasons: 

1. The current Large Grant programme is coming to a close at the end of this financial 
year. 

2. The intention of the evaluation is to help inform the future plans for this programme. 

  
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.45 pm) 
 


